The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and,
by its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent the Enlarged
Group’s actual financial position or results. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not
purport to represent what the Enlarged Group’s financial position and results of operations actually
would have been if the Acquisition had been completed on the dates indicated, nor does it purport to
represent the results of operations for any future period or the financial condition at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not constitute financial statements within the
meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. Shareholders should read the whole of this
Circular and not rely solely on the summarised financial information contained in this Part VI
(Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information relating to the Enlarged Group).

51

Part 1 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets
Adjustments

Drax Group plc
at

31 December
2017

ScottishPower
Generation
Group at

31 December
2017 Adjustments

Pro forma
net assets at
31 December

2017
£m £m £m £m

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill and other intangible assets 401.9 1.0 — 402.9
Property, plant and equipment 1,661.9 274.2 456.8 2,392.9
Other fixed asset investments 1.3 — — 1.3
Deferred tax assets 22.7 — — 22.7
Derivative financial instruments 190.7 0.3 — 191.0

2,278.5 275.5 456.8 3,010.8
Current assets
Inventories 272.1 1.0 — 273.1
ROC and LEC assets 145.5 — — 145.5
Trade and other receivables 417.5 20.7 — 438.2
Amounts receivable from Related Parties — 117.0 (117.0) —
Derivative financial instruments 175.5 — — 175.5
Cash and cash equivalents 222.3 — — 222.3
Current tax assets 6.2 1.3 — 7.5

1,239.1 140.0 (117.0) 1,262.1

Total assets 3,517.6 415.5 339.8 4,272.9

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 736.5 29.2 — 765.7
Amounts payable to Related Parties — 113.6 (113.6) —
Borrowings 18.6 — — 18.6
Borrowings from Related Parties 402.4 (402.4) —
Derivative financial instruments 109.6 — — 109.6
Provisions — 0.4 — 0.4

864.7 545.6 (516.0) 894.3
Net current assets / (liabilities) 374.4 (405.6) 399.0 367.8
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables — 0.3 — 0.3
Borrowings 571.1 — 723.2 1,294.3
Borrowings from Related Parties — 100.0 (100.0) —
Derivative financial instruments 94.2 — — 94.2
Provisions 36.3 12.0 — 48.3
Deferred tax liabilities 230.0 4.8 — 234.8
Retirement benefit obligations 1.2 6.6 — 7.8

932.8 123.7 623.2 1,679.7
Total liabilities 1,797.5 669.3 107.2 2,574.0

Net assets / (liabilities) 1,720.1 (253.8) 232.6 1,698.9

52

Notes

No adjustment has been made to reflect any synergies that may arise after the transaction has
completed.

No adjustment has been made to reflect the financial results of Drax Group plc or the ScottishPower
Generation Group since 31 December 2017.

(1) The net assets of Drax Group plc as at 31 December 2017 have been extracted without
adjustment from the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2017.

(2) The net assets of the ScottishPower Generation Group have been extracted without adjustment
from the historical financial information included in Part V (Historical Financial Information relating

[…]

have been funded by the acquisition bridge facility. Drax may use available cash reserves to
reduce the amount drawn on completion.

The acquisition-related costs are not included in the calculation of the preliminary uplift as they will
be expensed as transaction costs or capitalised as borrowing costs, as required by IFRS.

£18 million of the acquisition-related costs are expected to be directly attributable to the purchase
of the ScottishPower Generation Group. These costs will be expensed in the income statement.

£5 million of the acquisition-related costs are expected to be directly attributable to the acquisition
bridge facility. These costs will be capitalised and offset against total borrowings and are expected
to be amortised over the 19-month term of the bridge facility as required by IFRS. This increases
interest payable by £3.2 million (being 12/19 months’ amortisation of these costs) and reduces
borrowings by £1.8 million in the pro forma statements.

53

Part 2 Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement of the Enlarged Group

Adjustments

Drax Group plc
for the year ended

31 December
2017

ScottishPower
Generation

Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2017 Adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
£m £m £m £m

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Revenue 3,685.2 641.3 — 4,326.5
Fuel costs in respect of generation (1,356.8) (294.8) — (1,651.6)
Cost of power purchases (974.6) — — (974.6)
Grid Charges (498.7) (36.7) — (535.4)
Other energy supply costs (310.1) (201.8) — (511.9)

Total cost of sales (3,140.2) (533.3) — (3,673.5)
Gross profit 545.0 108.0 — 653.0
Operating and administrative expenses (316.1) (52.7) — (368.8)
Overheads allocated by Related Parties — (19.2) — (19.2)

EBITDA 228.9 36.1 — 265.0
Depreciation and amortisation (166.3) (17.4) — (183.7)
Asset obsolescence charges — (0.8) — (0.8)
Other losses (0.4) — — (0.4)
Acquisition – related costs (7.8) — (18.0) (25.8)
(Loss)/gain on disposal (15.4) 1.6 — (13.8)
Unrealised gains on derivative contracts (156.1) — — (156.1)

Operating (loss)/profit (117.1) 19.5 (18.0) (115.6)
Interest payable and similar charges (66.3) (6.8) (29.8) (102.9)
Interest receivable 0.2 0.1 — 0.3

(Loss)/Profit before tax (183.2) 12.8 (47.8) (218.2)

Taxation 32.1 1.0 9.2 42.3

(Loss)/Profit for the year attributable to equity
holders (151.1) 13.8 (38.6) (175.9)

54

Notes

No adjustment has been made to reflect any synergies that may arise after the transaction has
completed.

No adjustment has been made to reflect the financial results of Drax Group plc or the ScottishPower
Generation Group since 31 December 2017.

(1) Drax Group plc’s income statement for the year ended 31 December 2017 has been extracted
without adjustment from the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2017.

(2) The ScottishPower Generation Group’s income statement for the year ended 31 December 2017
has been extracted without adjustment from the historical financial information included in Part V